Rule 1 26/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
ccmpany

{b) Inser fult name and
address

{c} Insert date

Form 13

The Insolvency Act 1986

R.1.26(2)(b)/
Notice to Registrar of Companies of R.1.54
Supervisor's Abstract of Receipts and
Payments

Pursuant to Rule 1 26({b) or Rule

1 54 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company number

03340345

Name of Company

(a)
Taxback (UK} Limited

I{b) Malcolm Fillmore
BM Adwvisory
Arundel House
1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley, RH11 7XL

Supervisor of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

(c) 29 May 2007

present overleaf my abstract of receipts and payments for the period from

{c) 2% May 2015

To

(c) 28 May 2016

Number of continuation sheets (If any) attached

Signed Date 20 July 2016
For Offlcral Use
Presenter's name, Liguidation tion Post Room
address and reference BM Adviscry
{f any) Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley RH11 7XL
21/07/2016 #333

COMPANIES HOUSE




Form1 3

| Abstract

Receipts £ p
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if any) 796,647 26
Bank interest Recerved (Gross) 367 16

VAT refund

Carned forward to next Abstract 797,014 42

Payments £ P
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if any) 651,533 23
Corporation tax 55 77
1,767 16

Storage costs

Carried forward to feontinuationsheet] * [next Abstract] 653,356 16




BM Advisory.

IN THE LEEDS COMBINED COURT MNO. 7A-01118 OF 2000

TAXBACK (UK) LIMITED (“the Company”)
(In Liquidation and Subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement)

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUPERVISOR PURSUANT TO RULE 1.26 OF
THE INSQLVENCY RULES 1986 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 MAY 2016

1. The Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") for the Company was approved on 29 May 2007 as a
cost-effective way of progressing the realisation and distnbution of the results of a legal action. This
report sets out the progress made in its implementation at the nmth anniversary., Notwithstanding the
CVA, the Company remains i compulisory liquidation. The Supervisor’s Recetpts and Payments Account
to 20 July 2016 i1s attached as Appendix I and incorporates a summary for the year ended 28 May
2016.

2 The CVA was proposed to facilitate the recovery and distnbution of funds pursuant to a Consent Order
under htigatton action brought by the Liquidator against the company’s sole director, Mr Partou (“the
Director”} and entities connected to or retained by him. Varous underlying assets remain subject to a
worldwide freezing order.

3. The Consent Order provided for the Director to procure payments of £1,650,000 and he agreed to
submit to judgement for this debt. Only the first instalment of £500,000 was received and the Director
was made bankrupt on 30 January 2009, The Official Receiver 15 Trustee and permitied an automatic
discharge after one year, notwithstanding the circumstances, Whilst the Director claimed at one stage
to own a portfollo of property assets, worth some £2 million, they had been substantially over-
mortgaged and there was no equity available No other assets have been traced and tt remains unclear
where the Director now resides or what happened to the monies borrowed on mortgage

4 The only other substantive realisation to date was when the Guernsey Trustees sought consent to sell a
property subject to the freezing order to meet some of thew costs and by agreement, they made a
payment to me in May 2008 totalling £35,000.

5 In June 2009, a meeting was held in Guernsey with representatives of the trusts to seek settlement of
the outstanding Itigation  These negotiations were aborted when Charmarna Holdings Limited
("Chamarna™) (the trust holding the Company’s former property, Riverside House) was subject to a
compulsory winding-up Order in the High Court of Justice on 17 February 2010

6 In order to realise the assets of PPL Properties Limited ("PPL") and the Employee Benefit Trust ("EBT"),
I sought the replacement of the Trustees of the EBT who had been completely unresponsive Once the
new Trustees were appointed, I discovered the former trustees had waived the loan to PPL in breach of
the freezing order. I I1ssued contempt proceedings in Guernsey against the former trustees and our
sohcitors, Moon Beever, are currently dealing with litigation matters which the committee has consented
to A hearning Is due to take place in October 2016 in the Guernsey Court

7 The Secretary of State appointed Ms Ranjit Bajon to be Liguidator of Chamarna to realise its assets.
The Liguidator of Chamarna proposed a CVA to Chamarna crediters which was agreed on 1 August
2011 Ms Bajgjon retired from office on 10 December 2014 and Andrew Pear of BM Advisory was
appointed Liquidator and Supervisor with effect from that date.

Riverside House was sold for £800,000 and the Liquidator of Chamarna paid an intenm dividend of 15p
in the £ to the Company on 4 September 2012 and total funds of £167,250 were received The
Company's claim was admitted at £1,115,000 in the Liquidation/CVA of Chamarna There will be a
further distrbution available to the Company in due course, once certain disputes are resolved




BM Advisory.

8 It has been agreed by creditors that the CVA would continue for as long as necessary to mplement fully
the proposals and in particular to complete the realisation of the scheme assets and their distnibution to
scheme creditors A first intenm dividend was paid to creditors at the rate of 13.5p m the £ on 30
January 2013 HM Revenue & Customs have agreed for their dividend to be retained by me for the tme
being to assist In funding the itigation against PPL

9 [ attach as Appendix II, a schedule of creditor claims, which remam in ine with the figures in the CVA
Proposal

10. My total time costs for the CVA are £90,670 (and costs for the Liquidation total £86,524) Included
within this report as Appendix IIT are schedules of tme costs and supporting information as required
by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (as prescribed by R3, The Association of Business Recovery
Professionals), as follows,

+  Our total time costs recorded since our appointment to 5 August 2013, due to a change in our
time recording system

s Our total time costs from 6 August 2013 to 20 July 2016

¢  Our total tme costs for the period of the report, from 28 May 2015 to 27 May 2016

As the current hourly rates of staff and partners involved in this case were increased with effect
from 1 March 2014, I attach our Statement of Policy of Fees in Insolvency Proceedings, as
Appendix IV The previous rates are also included in Appendix IV.

Creditors should note that these are the time costs shown on our internal accounting records and
are not necessanly the amounts actually charged and recovered as remuneration A Creditor's
guide to Supervisor and Liguidator Fees can be located in SIP 9 (Statement of Insolvency Practice)
which can be accessed through the website of the Insolvency Practitioners Association,
www Insglvency-practitioners org.uk Alternatively please contact thes office for a copy to be sent to
you by post

i1 In accordance with Rule 1 26(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a copy of this Report 1s to be lodged with
the Leeds Combined Court, the Registrar of Companies, the Company, all Creditors bound by the
Arrangement, the Members of the Company and the Company’s Auditors.

Malcolm Fillmore
Supervisor
20 July 2016




76 09 FF13

N

£6 78’1

25 6T

LL 58S

B0 2761

9L /9¢

-—

91 {9t

L 9TE'Sh
3

9T0T AVW SZ LV SV MNvE Lv IINvIVE

BUON
SNOILNAIHISIO

xe| Indu] 1ya

xey uoijexdio)

abrioyg

SINIWAYI

(s5019) PAAISITY 153A24] Hueg

S1413339

plesuo} JyBnoug sougieg
¥

90T AVH BZ 01 STOZ AVW 6T Q0TI IHL 404
LNNOJIIY SLNIWAV ONY 51413334 S HOSIAYIANS

(Bupeaq 352433uF)

9f 10T '¢r13 OTO0T ANC O Ly SV ANVE 1V JDNYIVE
DE 52081 £107 Atenue OE U0 3 U3 Wi 05 £1 'SI0NPAIY PAINIISUN
SNOLLAAINISIA
5S B/B'PED
7a Evb'60 xey ndu] 4¥A
00 262 599 si3N|eA
9 601°1 53507 SRUONRY
05 £E6'2 SIUBWIISINGSIP dn 125 33150
B0 £86 xe) uoesadion
96 SZ1'89 WiatAed 1A
6b 691°E8 53507 [eUCISSJaId g 1efia
4] A UOIDANPIY [IBW
TS 78691 aberorg
00 bE9'T Buipucg
00 €2 yreag Avedwiod
00 01 5334 Huueams
SEOET abe1sog
0L 61k BuiAdory/bunuld
05 £99'1 Bunagty
00 8¢ s394 Asibay puet
0z ¢ $394 UNOY
00 056 5]507) |eLOIS5aJ0I4 JING
56 0Z8'5s SJUIISINGSI] J2AIRG U00Y  S¥507) (BB
9L £56'01€ vonebun  sisoy [e6a
00 000°01 5994 S osIadng
06 000'09 5994 sojepinbry
SINIWAVd
19 50T 464
oo xe) mding LvA
ST OTT'T SS|HRA0I4 SNEYOS U SEY tWwoJ) SPUNY
00 000°005 SIURWARY BPIQ) JBSUO)
£ B6L'6R punyay 1¥A
00 0D0'SE WK Juin - SUONNGUILCD AIRUNIOA
£958/°C (ssun) panaday Jsauaiug ueg
86 6T spunjy xe| uoneoto)
00 052°£91 510)qa) SPRIY
87 bET snydins vorepinbi
S141323Y
¥ 3

9T0Z ATNC 0T OL £00T AYW 6T 001434 FHLHOL
ANAQDIY SAINIHWAVd ONV SL413ITN S,HOSIANILNS

INIWIONVHEY AHYINATOA ANVAWOD ¥ OL 173C8NS ANY NOLLYaINDIT NI
QILINIT () WIVEXYL




Taxback (UK) Limited

Summary of Creditors Claims

Appendix IT

Name Amount Status of Claim Claims admitted
for dividend
Adecco UK Ltd 1,463 99 Agreed 1,463.99
Alhies Computing Ltd [£470 00 per S 98 SofA] 0.00 Nil Claim Nil
Aquaid [Kent] 295.82 Gone away Nil
Bank of Scotland Equipment Finance Ltd 2,655 05 Gone away il
Bates Office Services Ltd 912 56 Gone away Nil
BBA Express Couriers 28 08 Gone away Nil
Cousins Construction Ltd 513.60 Agreed 51360
Dell Products Ltd [Claim 1 § 98 - £16,332 40] 0.00 Claim withdrawn MNil
Dept of Work & Pensions 238 94 No claim recewed No claim received
EMAP Construct 464 36 Gone away Nil
Employment Trnibunal Award - unidentified 1,396 70 Gone away Nil
Employment Tribunal Award - umdentified 287.28 Gone away Nil
Global Direct 1,121.36 Gone away Nil
Helliweill P t/a Corporate Communications Group 101,944 98 Agreed 101,944 98
HM Revenue & Customs 1,108,932.59 Admitted in part 608,708 00
HSBC Bank plc 6,330.04 Agreed 6,330.04
IKON Capital plc 2,655 79 Gone away Nil
Insight Direct [UK] Ltd 194 11 Gone away Nil
International Telecom Brokers Ltd 827.46 Gone away Nil
Jeffrey [Mrs Lesley K] - Tnbunal Award 2,189 g1 Agreed 2,189 91
Lexis Nexus UK Ltd 79.95 Agreed 79.95
Medway District Council 9,608.01 Agreed 9,608.01
PW Goddard Plumbing & Heating Ltd 1,129 56 Agreed 1,129.56
Redundancy Payments Office 250 00 Agreed 250 C0
Richards [Mrs Sylvia Alwyn] — Tnibunal Award 1,396.70 Agreed 1,396.70
Royal Mail Group plc 6,729 51 Agreed 6,729.91
Sage Software Ltd 411 25 Gone away Nil
Seeboard Energy 1,871 72 Agreed 1,87172
Smith Malhotra 587 50 Gone away Nil
Southern Water Services Ltd 137 33 Agreed 137 33
Thomas A Higgins & Co 982.20 Agreed 982.20
Trevor Hubbard Ltd 36,00G 00 Rejected Rejected
Viking Direct [Office Depot Intl [UK] Ltd] 1,566.27 Agreed 1,566.27
Total £1,293,203.02 £744,902.17

Note: This statement 15 compiled from various sources, including the schedule attached to the Statement of
Affairs in the aborted 5,98 Meeting and responses to the Official Recerver




Atherton Bailey
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

TAXBACK (UK) LTD

29 Moy 2007 b ©S Aug 2013 CVA
HQURS

Classtfication Of Partner Manager Other Sentor | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost |Average Hourly

work Function Professional | Suppor Staff £ Rate £

Administration & 44 98 000 4313 131 86 21598 35,154 55 159 81

Planning

Investigations 000 000 0383 003 087 130 16 150 20

Realisation of 16 77 0G0 815 2805 52 97 8,980 16 169 54

Assets

Creditors 11 48 000 130 18 70 3148 6,248 52 198 47

Lihgation 50 58 000 40 47 557 96 62 20,658 53 213 80

Rec & Pay coo 000 067 3200 3287 3,298 94 100 99

Trading 0 00 000 0 0C 0 Q0 000 0o 000

Total Fees

Claimed £ 33,771 80 000 14,013 24 26,683 82 74,468 86

Total Hours 12382 000 84 55 218 21 434 58

Average Rate 27275 000 148 21 123 41




9T 607

0T T0Z'91

v il 01D STET £9 5% op 8 I1=301L puety

BE 691 05 90t [[&¥d 000 000 [%4 000 LvA g xel

£6 00Z 5T 1ZET SST1 000 000 Sb 1 010 Guipoday Aomers
00 02 00 9££ ok 1 000 000 [T 000 asupydwoy Aames umdwo Aomes|
78992 S tchb S gl 000 000 Sv bl 00b (o) UoyeBnn /1ebai | uGiea pue €657
16 §5¢ 05 Z0v'T 055 000 000 [ 002 YO AIGTEGIS3AU] uvonefsanui
98 (E7 00 666 0Z ¢ 000 000 213 050 SI0JIpAT) pRm3asUN SI0HpaD

00 0vZ 00 +Z 0t o 00 000 010 000 (paxia} UG{iEs] 13y 1955V
L8 €07 SZ ObS 592 000 000 S92 000 {J310) Uo(IPS)|EaY 1355y uonesi|esy 1assy

§5 907 09896'Z LEbl 000 590 4 G Glnileld pue ABaens

45 EbE 08 0¥ 0£0 000 000 000 0£0 MAAFY JBUVEH
__BE 9zt 54 ¥£0°C 01 91 010 R4 0bE 000 Burjunoady ased Buiuueld pue UoRRASIUILY,
3 9180 A iH obEsAy 3 1503 2101 €10] puein T I0jensiupupy TIyse) IOIENSILIWIPY J0MISS Uity SSAJBUY HI0M HIGM JO GO[EIYISSE])

Bpein jJeys A4 SinoH

9102 AInC OZ 03 £T0Z IsnBRy 9

popRd oy Jo4

SI$00 U SI05IAIMINS Jujor

VAD € 03 139[qns pue uonepinbpl ul - pAAWE (NN) ¥oeqxe)




£¥ 672 00 05Z°Z 09 1€ 010 0SE 0z LT 050 1230} puein
00 0vZ 00 0z2 00 E 000 000 00 000 Bupuoday Asomers
00 64T 0D 88z 0zt 000 000 0T 000 ae)|dwo) Aoimels auendway Aloimels
90 b 00 BIE'E 09¢E1 000 a0 0 0k £1 [I0) (ay10) uopefinn /1eba1"z UGHebAT pue 863
00 0%Z 00 945 [{X4 00 0 000 ob 2 [ SI0]IpaI5 paInIasun sloyjpai)
00 0pZ [ 010 000 000 010 000 {paxij) uonesyeay 1355, uchiesyesy 1955y
b8 LEZ 05 621 8¢S 000 (1) LS 000 Bliueld pue ABa1ens
00 08¢ o0 251 o0 oo 000 000 ok 0 M3IAIY ALl
_ESTST 05 Tt 06 b 01 ok € ovi 000 Buiunazay ase] BHIUURI PUR LGIRNSIUILIPY
3 J1ey A oBeiaay Jiso) 1ejoL €101 puein T J0JeRS Py Rigsey JOIRLS[URNDY 10]U2S suneg SISK|EIY WIOM HOM JO LOREIYISse
opesn yns Aq sinoH

9107 ACW BZ 01 STOZ ARW 67
poiiad o 104
SISO0 dwapy S 0S|AANS

¥AD € 0} 130[aNS pue uopepInbI ul - PN (IN) Yeqxe)




BM ADVISORY
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSCLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
Introduction

This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Staternent of Insoivency Practice 9 1ssued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professtonals (R3) as at 1 August 2005

The follpwing information apphies to all appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Advisory, to act as any of the following -

Liquidator, Recerver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership

Trustee n Bankruptoy
Superwisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement
Admirustrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the provsions of the Insolvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be specified within
the Debter's propesals Such feas will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected time costs ansing as referred to below

Poiicy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insoivency Act 1986, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm's usual rates applicable at the time the work 15 carned out Rates may be vaned from tme to time, at the sole discretion of BM Adwisory, and
such changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors It 1s the policy of BM Advisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with
the efficient conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to a minimum

As at 1% March 2014 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Assocate Director 360
Senior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senicr Administrator 240
Admenistrator 1 185
Adrirustrator 2 155
Junior Admunistrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between indwiduals, reflecting expenence and quahfication For certain more complex tasks, BM Adviscry may seek to apply a higher rate in
respect of work undertaken, but subject te pnor authonsation in accordance wath the Act

For further infarmation on the manner n which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance notes in relation to fees
Disbursements

Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is erther in the name of the case or BM Advisory, in the case of the
latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case These disbursements are recaverable i full from the case
without the prior approval of creditors either by & direct payment from the case or, where BM Adwisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage and specific bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Advisory and recharged to the case, they are not attnbuted to the case by a third party mvoice and/or they
may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverabie in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire and internal storage

1t 15 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Adwvisory

Meeting room hire £200 00
Creditor portal (per report) £10

Postage £044-£1 24
Mileage (per mile) £0 45
Photocopies {per sheet) £0 15
Storage {per box per month) £0 35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally




BM ADVISORY (SOUTH) LIMITED
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction

Thus statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of [nsolvency Practice 9 issued by the Assoaation of Busmess
Recovery Specialists (R3) as at 1 August 2005

The following information applies to all appeintments of partners or staff of BM Advisory {South) Lirmited, to act as any of the following -

Liquidator, Recewer, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of 2 Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Indmdual, Cormpany or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Inscivent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the pravistons of the Insolvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be speafied within
the Debtor's proposals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected time costs ansing as referred to below

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder’s fees are charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the hme the work is carrred out Rates may be vared from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Adwisory
(South} Limited and such changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors Tt 1s the policy of BM Adwisory (South) Limited to use as
Junior grade of staff as compatibie with the efficrent conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to a mirvmum

As at 6 August 2012 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 295 - 380
Associatef/Senior Manager 290 - 350
Assistant Manger 270
Senror Administrator 110 - 240
Administrator 125 -180
Cashier 100 - 119
Support staff 80 -85

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting expenence and qualificatton For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory (South) Limited may seek to apply
a higher rate in respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authonsation in accordance with the Act

For further information on the manner in which an Office Holder’s fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance notes In relation to fees
Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Categery 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in the name of the case or BM Adwisory { South) Limited, in
the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case These disoursements are recoverable in full
from the case without the prior approval of creditors erther by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory (South) Lirmited has made
payment on behalf of the case, by a recharge cf the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, external sterage and specific bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Adwisory (South) Limited and recharged to the case, they are not attributed to the case by a third party mvoice
and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge
being approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire and intemal storage

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recavered by BM Advisory (South) Lirited

Meeting room hire £200 00
Creditor portal {(per report) £1000
Postage £044 -£1 24
Mileage {per mile) £G 45
Photocopies {per sheet) £015
Storage (per box per month) £035

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally




